

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN
NUSAIF JASIM AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH
AL-ZUBA'E,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN F. O'CONNOR
LINDA C. BAILEY
MOLLY B. FOX
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429 3000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
AARON SMITH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955 8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS EXISTING CONFLICTS ABOUT THE APPEALABILITY OF RULINGS DENYING CLAIMS OF DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	12
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Other Circuits’ Derivative Sovereign Immunity Decisions.....	13
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Other Circuits’ Sovereign Immunity Decisions.....	15

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S COLLATERAL-ORDER PRECEDENT	18
A. Effectively Unreviewable.....	20
B. Conclusively Determined.....	22
C. Separate From The Merits	24
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION HAS PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS, MILITARY OPERATIONS, AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Aug. 23, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Oct. 21, 2016)	8a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (June 30, 2014).....	40a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (May 11, 2012) (en banc).....	82a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Sept. 21, 2011)	223a
APPENDIX F: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the East- ern District of Virginia (Mar. 22, 2019)	274a
APPENDIX G: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the East- ern District of Virginia (Mar. 18, 2009)	349a
APPENDIX H: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 1, 2019)	411a

APPENDIX I: Statutory Provisions Involved	413a
28 U.S.C. § 1291	413a
28 U.S.C. § 1350	414a
28 U.S.C. § 2680	415a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	18
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019)	1
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 775 F. App'x 758 (4th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	29
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	26
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	6, 13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	20
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	18
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	29

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16, 20
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	14
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	3, 21, 27
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	18
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	18
<i>Houston Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	22
<i>In re KBR, Inc. Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	18
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 14, 26

<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 14, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	12, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	11, 18
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	19
<i>Oscarson v. Office of Senate Sergeant at Arms</i> , 550 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	24
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11, 16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 192 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	20

<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	28
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	13, 28
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	29
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 14, 16, 21
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	12
28 U.S.C. § 1350	4
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 5148	14
Other Authorities	
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Defense Primer: DOD Contractors</i> (Feb. 10, 2017).....	26
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Dep't of Defense's Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress</i> (May 17, 2013)	26
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	20
